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FUNDS RELEASED TO SSIs 

 
2987.   SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether Government has released funds for setting up Small Scale Industries (SSIs) 
under its ongoing scheme during the last two years; 
(b) if so, the details thereof and the total funds released by Government, State-wise, year-wise; 
(c) the total number of SSIs setup in various North Eastern States during the said period; 
(d) the details of the different units of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises proposed to be 
set up in the State of Assam including present status thereof; and 
(e) whether Government has allocated land for setting up of all these units and if so, the 
details thereof, State-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is 
implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for assisting 
entrepreneurs in setting up of new units in the non-farm sector across the country. It aims to provide 
employment opportunities to traditional artisans/ rural and urban unemployed youth at their 
doorstep.  
 

Under PMEGP scheme, funds are not released to the States. Margin Money (Subsidy) is 
provided directly to the accounts of beneficiaries who are availing loans under PMEGP from banks 
for setting up new enterprises. General Category beneficiaries can avail of Margin Money (MM) 
subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas.  For beneficiaries 
belonging to Special Categories such as Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities, 
Women, Ex-servicemen, Differently-abled, Transgenders, beneficiaries belonging to Northeastern 
Region, Hill and Border areas, and Aspirational Districts, the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in 
rural areas and 25% in urban area. The maximum cost of project is Rs. 50 lakhs in the 
manufacturing sector and Rs. 20 lakhs in the service sector. 
 

State-wise details on Margin Money subsidy disbursed and units set up under PMEGP 
during last two years is given in Annexure. 
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(c):  Details on total units setup and Margin Money subsidy disbursed in North-eastern Region 
(NER) under PMEGP during last two years is given below: 
 

S. No. State 

2020-21 2021-22 

Units 
setup 

Margin 
Money 
subsidy 

disbursed 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Units set up 

Margin Money 
subsidy 

disbursed 
(Rs. in lakh) 

1 Sikkim 57 152.28 85 214.27 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 98 232.63 196 788.88 
3 Nagaland 740 2045.46 1241 2494.89 
4 Manipur 1556 5899.02 1139 3337.25 
5 Mizoram 810 1412.45 650 1461.76 
6 Tripura 842 1829.57 958 2083.7 
7 Meghalaya 359 579.65 699 974.17 
8 Assam 2939 4948.49 3855 6659.71 

 
TOTAL 7401 17099.55 8823 18014.63 

 
(d):  Details on the target and achievement under PMEGP in the state of Assam during the year 
2022-23 is as below: 
 

State 

Target Achievement (as on 28.02.2023) 

Units to be 
assisted 

Margin Money subsidy 
to be disbursed 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Units 
assisted 

Margin Money 
subsidy disbursed 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Assam 3073 9585.49 1809 3873.35 

 
(e): No, Sir. 
 

 
 

**** 
 
 

  



 
Annexure 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
2987 for answer on 27.03.2023 
 

State-wise performance under PMEGP during the year last two years 
(Units assisted: in Numbers; Margin Money : Rs. in Lakh) 

Sr.   
No. 

STATES   /   
UNION 

TERRITORIES 

2020 - 21 2021 - 22 

Units set up 
MM subsidy 

disbursed 
Units set up 

MM subsidy 
disbursed 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 8575 18306.28 21648 46713.54 
2 Ladakh (UT) 281 1168.41 295 1182.31 
3 Himachal Pradesh 1208 3381.1 1274 3550.95 
4 Punjab 1650 5008.66 1790 6017.86 
5 Chandigarh (UT) 10 16 21 62.08 
6 Haryana 1740 5512.56 1726 6093.33 
7 Delhi 74 147.6 100 315.23 
8 Rajasthan 2772 8806.83 2599 9025.6 
9 Uttarakhand 2249 4536.61 1836 3983.2 
10 Uttar Pradesh 9994 32985.4 12594 41165.07 
11 Chhattisgarh 2718 6062.77 3020 6941.44 
12 Madhya Pradesh 4854 13807.82 8082 20961.46 
13 Sikkim 57 152.28 85 214.27 
14 Arunachal Pradesh 98 232.63 196 788.88 
15 Nagaland 740 2045.46 1241 2494.89 
16 Manipur 1556 5899.02 1139 3337.25 
17 Mizoram 810 1412.45 650 1461.76 
18 Tripura 842 1829.57 958 2083.7 
19 Meghalaya 359 579.65 699 974.17 
20 Assam 2939 4948.49 3855 6659.71 
21 Bihar 2192 7208.75 2477 8169.92 
22 West Bengal 2070 7425.32 2305 8539.63 
23 Jharkhand 1522 3847.8 1714 4188.27 
24 Odisha 3171 8748.07 4301 11335.95 

25 
Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

155 186.12 162 238.69 

26 Gujarat * 2854 20637.05 4143 28704.84 
27 Maharashtra ** 3104 8844.29 4128 13018.54 
28 Goa 58 156.65 87 298.22 
29 Andhra Pradesh 1677 6866.3 2477 10088.8 
30 Telangana 2025 6376.33 2906 9846.14 
31 Karnataka 4437 12504.26 5877 15843.36 
32 Lakshadweep Islands 3 15.36 7 17.5 
33 Kerala 2389 5225.88 2789 6859.29 
34 Tamil Nadu 5188 13881.57 5972 16445.76 
35 Puducherry 44 116.81 66 144.3 
  Total 74415 218880.15 103219 297765.90 

*including Daman&Diu Island,      ** including Dadra-Nagar Haveli 
 

 




